Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CapitalSource Finance LLC		102/28/2007 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wire One Communications, Inc.		
Street Address:	11400 Westmoor Circle, Suite 225		
City:	Westminster		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80021		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2549365	ONE CARE
Registration Number:	3011385	ENGAGESCHEDULE
Registration Number:	2544214	V-TRAVEL
Registration Number:	2317379	VIRTUAL CONNECTIVITY ANYPLACE @ ANYTIME
Registration Number:	3011379	ENGAGEAUDIO
Registration Number:	2390613	VIRTUAL RESERVATION
Registration Number:	3010710	CREATING INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2206231	INFREQUENT FLYER PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2579259	VR CARD
Registration Number:	2199760	V-SPAN
Registration Number:	3026748	INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2962648	V-UNIVERSITY
Registration Number:	2940301	ENGAGEVIDEO
	II	TRADEMARK

REEL: 003493 FRAME: 0528

900070899

Registration Number:	2940300	ENGAGEAUDIO
Registration Number:	2940299	ENGAGESCHEDULE
Registration Number:	2535364	VIDEO ON
Serial Number:	76103479	WIRE ONE
Serial Number:	75923385	FLY FOR PLEASURE, NOT FOR BUSINESS
Serial Number:	78482692	ENGAGEVIDEO
Serial Number:	75930675	ENGAGESTREAM
Serial Number:	78482641	ENGAGESTREAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206163-77		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic		
Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/		
Date:	03/05/2007		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Trademark Release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February 28, 2007 by OFS Agency Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the successor agent and lender to CapitalSource Finance LLC, as Agent (in such capacity, "Releasing Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Releasing Party, Wire One Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, f/k/a VSPN Acquisition Corp. ("Borrower") and Wire One Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, f/k/a V-Span, Inc. ("Wire One"; together with the Borrower, each a "Credit Party" and, collectively, the "Credit Parties") are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 19, 2004, December 20, 2004 and March 29, 2006 (the "IP Agreement"), pursuant to which each Credit Party granted a security interest to the Releasing Party in, and a collateral assignment to the Releasing Party of, among other things, the trademark registrations and trademark applications (and intellectual property relating to same) of each Credit Party, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications (and intellectual property relating to same) set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2004, at Reel 2995, Frame 206; December 20, 2004, at Reel 2997, Frame 0276; December 20, 2004, at Reel 2995, Frame 0183; March 29, 2006, at Reel 3278, Frame 0706; and

WHEREAS, the Credit Parties have requested that the Releasing Party release its security interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications of each Credit Party and reassign the same to such Credit Party.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Releasing Party hereby releases its security interests in all of each of the Credit Party's respective right, title and interest in and to all of the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) each trademark listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (individually and collectively, the "**Trademark**"), together with all applications for registrations thereof, whether pending or in preparation, any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
 - (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments and any claim by any Credit Party against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

2. Releasing Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to such Credit Party, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Releasing Party, all of Releasing Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasing Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

OFS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Releasing Party

By: Orchard First Source Capital, Inc., its

Attorney in Fact

By: Name:

TERRENCE L. MCKENNZ

Title: DIRECTOR

Trademark Release 60545912

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
WIRE ONE	76-103479	8/4/2000	N/A	N/A
ONE CARE	76-103356	8/4/2000	2549365	3/19/2002
ENGAGESCHEDULE	78-482667	9/13/2004	3011385	11/1/2005
V-TRAVEL	76-059067	5/26/2000	2544214	3/5/2002
VIRTUAL CONNECTIVITY ANYPLACE @ ANYTIME	75-589757	11/16/1998	2317379	2/8/2000
ENGAGEAUDIO	78-482606	9/13/2004	3011379	11/1/2005

VIRTUAL RESERVATION	75-692286	4/27/1999	2390613	9/26/2000
CREATING INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR BUSINESS	78-376585	3/1/2004	3010710	11/1/2005
FLY FOR PLEASURE, NOT FOR BUSINESS	75-923385	2/22/2000	N/A	N/A
INFREQUENT FLYER PROGRAM	75-309085	6/16/1997	2206231	11/24/1998
VR CARD	75-692284	4/27/1999	2579259	6/11/2002
V-SPAN	75-347394	8/26/1997	2199760	10/27/1998
INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS	78-376593	3/1/2004	3026748	12/13/2005
ENGAGEVIDEO	78-482692	9/13/2004	N/A	N/A

ENGAGESTREAM	78-482641	9/13/2004	N/A	N/A
V-UNIVERSITY	76-074601	6/21/2000	2962648	6/14/2005
ENGAGEVIDEO	75-930735	2/28/2000	2940303	4/12/2005
ENGAGESTREAM	75-930675	2/28/2000	N/A	N/A
ENGAGEAUDIO	75-930734	2/28/2000	2940300	4/12/2005
ENGAGESCHEDULE	75-930694	2/28/2000	2940299	4/12/2005
VIDEO ON	75-785734	8/26/1999	2535364	2/5/2002
		***************************************	The state of the s	

RECORDED: 03/05/2007